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Arca produces, distributes and sells 
beverages under The Coca-Cola Company 
brand.  Arca was formed in 2001 through 
the merger of three of the oldest bottlers in 
Mexico, making it the second-largest bottler 
in Latin America. 

The Company, headquartered in Monterrey, 
serves the northern region of Mexico in the 
states of Tamaulipas, Nuevo Leon, Coahuila, 
Chihuahua, Sonora, Sinaloa, San Luis 
Potosi, Zacatecas, Baja California and Baja 
California Sur, as well as Northern Argentina. 
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2009 2008 % Change

Sales Volume (Millions of Unit Cases) 1 608.6 509.9 19.4%

Net Sales 24,234 20,255 19.6%

Gross Margin 46.1% 48.2%

2 3,824 3,847 -0.6%

Operating Margin 15.8% 19.0%

EBITDA 2,3 4,941 4,715 4.8%

EBITDA Margin 20.4% 23.3%

Net Income 4 2,451 2,950 -16.9%

Total Assets 25,642 21,659 18.4%

Cash on Hand 4,421 959 361.2%

Total Debt 5,965 2,988 99.7%

Stockholders’ Equity 15,796 14,659 7.8%

Capital Expenditures 1,237 1,435 -13.7%

Data per share 5

Net Income 3.04 3.66

Book Value 19.60 18.19

Dividends Paid 1.39 2.03

FINANCIAL 
HIGHLIGHTS
(In millions of Mexican Pesos except per share data)
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1 Includes soft drinks and purified water in single-serve formats.
2 Excludes non-recurring expenses for a total of Ps. 51 million in 2009.
3 Operating income plus depreciation and amortization.
4 Includes extraordinary items for a total of Ps. 392 million in 2008.
5 Based on 806,019,659 shares outstanding.

* Excludes non-recurring expenses.
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TO OUR 
SHAREHOLDERS
In the face of 2009’s challenging economic and market 
environment, and significant increases in the prices of our main 
inputs, we redoubled our efforts to enhance the efficiency of 
our operations, speed up innovation in our product offerings 
and perfect our market execution. As a result, we posted 
an increased sales volume and continued to strengthen our 
position as one of the world’s most profitable non-alcoholic 
beverage companies, leading the Mexican market and asserting 
a solid international presence.  
Today our exceptional market focus and operating flexibility 
have allowed us to compete successfully in an increasingly 
competitive environment and to continue developing growth 
opportunities. 

Manuel L. Barragan Morales
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Francisco Garza Egloff
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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TO OUR 
SHAREHOLDERS

The combination of an adverse business climate, a deep 
economic crisis that affected consumption in some of our 

territories and the rising prices of strategic inputs, such as sugar, 

However, we are pleased to report that despite these un-
-

ganization was well prepared and has been able to leverage the 
-

tiatives we implemented throughout our operations, as well as 
-

Mexican consumer returnable options at accessible prices, our 

-
tal expenditure plans without cutting back in areas that promote 

Operating income before non-recurring expenses was similar 

During 2009 we continued to strengthen our shareholder 
-

-

excellent performance and future prospects in the short and me-

-

-
sonnel in all businesses and territories, with a focus on enhanc-

Mexican Beverage Division 
-

ket leadership and continued to improve the value of our brands 

offset the market contraction and drive high-growth categories, 

We have focused on promoting emerging beverages, such 
as juices, isotonic drinks and teas, whose sales volume grew 

-

To consolidate our connection with the customer and to 

of-sale cooler coverage, strengthened our presence as a full-

platform from which to capitalize on new market opportunities 

-

In 2009 we consolidated our operations and optimized our 

a single unit, an initiative that allowed us to improve our indica-

-

In addition, we underscored our commitment to sustainable 
development at all our plants, having reduced average water 

-



19.4% GROW T H  IN  SA L ES  VOLUME
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Arca Argentina Division

Division, we posted the greatest volume growth of all Argentinean 

-

-
ditional refrigerators, increasing the coverage of cold products 

personal sizes in returnable glass containers, affordable products 
that enabled us to expand consumption of single-serve presenta-

-

To that end, we have placed special emphasis on enhancing 

execution in the main markets of Argentina with state-of-the-

-

Complementary 
Businesses Division

businesses have given us new alternatives for creating value 

We believe in the importance of aligning all our human and operational resources to better 
serve our customers and consumers and to keep enhancing our operating efficiency, with 
a focus on results and discipline in costs, expenses and the use of assets and the utmost 
respect for our personnel, the environment and the communities we serve.

-Manuel L. Barragan Morales-

-

the startup of a new plant in Ciudad Obregon at the beginning 

also continued to grow in 2009, with foreign shipments of Topo 
-

-

-

a bottler that owns the Barrilitos brand in the United States, to 
produce this traditional soft drink at our plants and distribute it 

Human Capital and 
Social Responsibility

During 2009 we continued to promote programs to ensure 

-
-

ferent territories, contributing to the remediation of deforested 



E X C E P T I O N A L  M A R K E T  F O C U S
ARCA IS STRONGLY POSITIONED TO FACE THE FUTURE

Francisco Garza Egloff
Chairman of the Board of Directors
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-

Movement program, which builds and remodels sports facilities 

We continued to promote sports through the Powerade Arca 
-

In recognition of our efforts to help our people, the com-

Route to Value
-

we can continue to create sustained value and, thanks to our 

We remain committed to investing with prudence, focusing 
on reducing costs and expenses to ensure that Arca maintains 
its leadership position in the different markets in which we par-
ticipate, even as we seek to create and capitalize on growth op-

In our quest for growth, we recognize the support of the Coca-

-

We would like to thank our customers, suppliers and per-

shareholders for their trust and continued support in the ongoing 

We believe in the importance of aligning all our human and 
operational resources to better serve our customers and consum-

on results and discipline in costs, expenses and the use of assets 
and the utmost respect for our personnel, the environment and 

-
tinuous development of our human capital, will enable us to 

Arca successfully met the challenges of the adverse conditions prevailing in 2009, 
and is strongly positioned for the coming year, thanks to the professional and creative 
efforts of our personnel in all businesses and territories, with a focus on enhancing 
efficiency and strengthening the dialogue with our customers and consumers, the 
drivers of all our activities. 
 
-Francisco Garza Egloff-



SUPERIOR  E XECU T ION

We are a company focused on a constant 
quest for new opportunities for creating value, 
opportunities that underscore our leadership in 
our core business and at the same time move 
us closer to our customers and consumers as 
we develop innovative proposals in areas highly 
compatible with the beverage sector. 
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OPERATING DIVISIONS 

ROUTE TO VALUE
Mexican Beverage Division
 ›
 ›
 ›
 ›

 ›
 ›
 ›

Arca Argentina Division
 ›

Strong promotion of returnable presentations and expansion in product  ›

 ›
 ›

 ›
 ›

Complementary 
Businesses Division
 ›
 ›
 ›
 ›
 ›
 ›
Agreement to produce Barrilitos soft drinks at our facilities and distribute  ›

Optimization of the locations and product offerings of our vending ma- ›

 ›
 ›
 ›



SUPERIOR  E XECU T ION

P R O D U C T  I N N O VAT I O N
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Mexico
Volume (MUC)  479.9 
Sales (millions of pesos)  19,357 
Points of sale  214,000 
Plants  12

Argentina
Volume (MUC)  128.7 
Sales (millions of pesos)  3,918 
Points of sale  94,000 
Plants  4

Bokados
Sales (millions of pesos)  959 
Points of sale  120,000 
Plants  2

2009 Highlights
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By adopting an agile 
business strategy focused 

on creating value, the 
Mexican Beverage Division 

in 2009 successfully 
overcame an adverse 

macroeconomic climate 
to maintain its market 

leadership position 
through constant 

innovation in its product 
offering, leading-edge 

execution, more efficient 
operations and use 
of state-of-the-art 

information technologies.    

R
Faced with this situation, we focused on several different routes to value creation, such as assuring 

Product affordability and innovation 
To offset the drop in consumption, we launched new presentations that were even more affordable 

traditional channel, as well as bi-pack options and new presentations in the modern channel, among 

The success of these initiatives allowed us to maintain our market leadership position, enhance our 

We continued to promote single-serve water presentations through concrete actions at the points 
of sale, such as installing new room-temperature exhibition stands in all channels and expanding the 

As part of our joint effort with Coca-Cola North America to export soft drinks sweetened with cane sugar, 
-

MEXICAN BEVERAGE 
DIVISION 

38%

VOLUME GROWTH OF 
EMERGING BEVERAGES



MEE T ING  E X PECTAT IONS 

MOMENTS OF JOY

I N N O VAT I V E  P R O D U C T  P O R T F O L I O 

We continued to promote single-serve water 
presentations with concrete actions at the 

points of sale to consolidate the leadership and 
growth of the Ciel brand in our territories.



STAT E- OF-THE-ART  T ECHNOLOGY

E XC E L L E N T  S E R V I C E
PROFESSIONAL SALES FORCE 

We sought to improve our service and 
execution strategies in the different sales 
channels through an operating model, 
adaptable to each particular segment.
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To consolidate our connection with the customer and to expand the 
accessibility of our products, in 2009 we installed more than 25,000 
refrigerators in Mexico. This expansion strategy has enhanced our 
point-of-sale coverage and strengthened our presence as a total 
non-alcoholic beverage company.

Perfecting our coverage 
and execution 

-

-

-

To complement this increased coverage, we are working to 
-

entiated market segmentation, one consistent with the particular 

We have made progress with the Arca Execution Index in 

to Market project in other territories after the positive results 

Route to Market is a cutting-edge customer service tool that 
allows us to adjust our service and execution strategies for the 

To implement the tool, we developed a technological plat-

results have placed this pilot project at the forefront of the Coca-

The development of our personnel and their competitive 

particular attention to training programs to teach our sales force 
how to use the new technological tools, which has translated 

Operating efficiency

we continued to enhance our operating platform with information 
technologies that help to improve the integration and development 

better integrating the production and logistics areas, increasing its 
-

Improvements in our customer service and product qual-

-

-

We also implemented a cost and expense reduction program 

achieve additional savings, important to ensuring that we over-
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A little more than one year after beginning operations in Argentina, it is clear 
that the actions we have taken have produced significant improvements in 
operations, market share and sales volume. Our entry into this market has been 
a challenging but gratifying experience as we successfully adapted our best 
practices to the culture, preferences and consumer habits of the region.

ARCA ARGENTINA 
DIVISION

8%
INCREASE 
IN SALES 
VOLUME

In 2009 the Arca Argentina Division continued to make 

This result reflects a series of initiatives to increase oper-
-

In the area of operations, we focused on expanding our 

to standardize operating processes and continue improving 
-

izing our telecommunications network with state-of-the-art 

To continue growing our market share, we placed a special 
emphasis on promoting single-serve presentations, particu-

and portfolio of our zero calorie line and of our emerging 

With these efforts came a strong focus on improving our 
execution, supporting distribution with increased refrigerator 

-

Success initiative, which uses state-of-the-art hand-held 

transforming the division, we began standardizing the infor-

is focused on improving administrative processes, capitaliz-

real-time information to facilitate corporate and operational 

We also began a BW project to improve our administra-

Another 2009 project was the standardization of the hu-
man resources module throughout the different Argentinean 

The actions we have taken underscore our commitment 
-



N E W  F L A V O R S

S I N G L E - S E R V E  P R E S E N T A T I O N S

To continue growing our market share, we 
placed a special emphasis on promoting 

single-serve presentations, particularly those 
in returnable bottles, and launching new 

flavors such as apple and grapefruit.
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COMPLEMENTARY 
BUSINESSES DIVISION

27%

INCREASE IN THE 
SALES OF BOKADOS

T

where Bokados opened seven distribution centers and started up a second production plant at the 

The significant positive evolution of the Bokados business reflects our increased understanding 

our growing knowledge of consumer preferences and trends, which will help us maintain our regional 

Exports to the United States through our Interex affiliate kept up their double-digit growth 

Our strategies to improve point-of-sale execution, together with the correct segmentation, drove 

In 2009 we concentrated our vending machine business on efforts at optimizing their location, en-

We continued to consolidate all the operations of our jug purified water business under the 
Ciel brand, seeking to replicate the leadership that this brand has achieved in the Mexican puri-

In 2009 the vast 
majority of this division’s 

businesses made 
significant progress, 

diversifying their product 
lines and developing 

new avenues for 
creating value for Arca 
in segments with high-

growth potential that 
are compatible with the 

company’s core business.



C L O S E R  T O  T H E  C O N S U M E R 

The development and integration of our 
complementary businesses have given us 

new alternatives for creating value that 
strengthen Arca’s competitive position in 

beverages and high-growth products.

NE W PRODUCT S



2,500
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SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY

PARTICIPANTS ON 
THE ANNUAL ARCA 
VOLUNTEER DAY

To further strengthen the long-term viability of Arca’s Social 
Responsibility Model, in 2009 it was integrated into the company’s 
Total Quality and Improvement System, uniting the actions of people 
in different areas of the organization behind the shared institutional 
objective of promoting quality of life at the company, protecting the 
environment and building communities that are increasingly sustainable. 

Arca is committed to interacting in a spirit of social re-

-

to prevent public health problems and respond to those that 
arise, while creating more active communities and establishing 

We extended our Schools in Movement program, aimed at 
creating sports facilities in public schools and promoting good 

included the fourth edition of the Arca Powerade Marathon, this 
-

We also established the Value Inscriptions project in con-
junction with the Mexican chapter of the Runners for Human 

school soccer tournament, which draws the participation of 

It is the dedicated commitment of all members of the Arca 
team who take part in the VOLAR volunteer program that makes 

-

-

-

-

to monitor our social, environmental and economic perfor-

international guidelines of the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI), 
the World Pact of the United Nations and the global sustainabil-



ACTIVE LIFESTYLES

On the Annual Arca Volunteer Day, company 
employees, their families and members of 
the community planted more than 14,500 

trees in our different territories, contributing 
to the remediation of deforested areas 

and improve water replenishment. 

P L A N T I N G  T R E E S

R E P L E N I S H I N G  W A T E R 
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Francisco Garza Egloff (55)
-

-

Leonel Cruz Martinez (57)

Jose Luis Gonzalez Garcia (58)

the Universidad Autonoma de Nuevo Leon and post graduate stud-

Alejandro Gonzalez Quiroga (48)

from the Universidad Regiomontana and has taken several post-

Manuel Gutierrez Espinoza  (57)
-

has a degree in Mechanical Engineering from ITESM, an MBA from 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT

of planning, control, information, procurement, acquisi-
tions and divestitures, strategic alliance development and 

Arturo Gutierrez Hernandez (44)
Vice President of Mexico Beverages Division since December 

and Planning, Vice President of Corporate Planning and 

from the Escuela Libre de Derecho and a Masters of laws 

Emilio Marcos Charur (45)

which includes Topo Chico, Interex (exports), Vending 
Machine, Bokados, Industrial de Plasticos Arma (IPASA) 

-

Jaime Sanchez Fernandez (39)

worked for Alfa as corporate counsel and practiced law 

Adrian Wong Boren (59)

an Accounting degree from Universidad de Coahuila, an 
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Manuel L. Barragan Morales (59) 1,C

Former Board Member of Procor, Banco Regional del Norte and 

Javier L. Barragan Villarreal (85)

Luis Arizpe Jimenez (48) 1,P

Tomas A. Fernandez Garcia (38) 1,P

Jorge Humberto Santos Reyna (35) 1,P

of Banregio, Asociacion de Engordadores de Ganado Bovino 
del Noreste, Grupo San Barr, Grupo Index and President of the 

Emilio Jose Arizpe Narro (61) 1,P

Joaquin Mario Arizpe Sada (55) 1,C

of the Executive Committee of Fabricas El Carmen textile 

Juan M. Barragan Treviño (48) 1, C

Fernando Barragan Villarreal (79) 1,P

the Board of Directors of Grupo Index and Member of the Civic 

He has held several positions at Bebidas Mundiales, includ-

Alejandro M. Elizondo Barragan (56) 1,P

held various positions in the corporate, steel and petrochemical 

Guillermo Alvelais Destarac (29) 1,P

Ulrich Fiehn Buckenhofer (64) 2,A
Member of the Board of Directors of Arca and Banco Nacional 

de Valores, Indeval, Asociacion Mexicana de Intermediarios 
Bursatiles, Seguros Banamex Aegon, Grupo Industrial Durango, 
John Deere, Banco Mercantil del Norte and Internacional de 

de Mexico, Corporate Treasurer of Grupo Industrial Saltillo and 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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Enrique Garcia Gamboa (54) 2

-
tions at Industrias Alen, including that of Production Manager 

Rafael Garza-Castillon Vallina (53) 1,P

of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Distribuidores 
Generales, Chairman of the Board of Comercializadora de 

of Directors of Fomento Urbano de Chihuahua, Comercial del 

Former Administrative Director of Embotelladora de la 
Frontera and Refrigeradora de Parral, as well as Director of 

Roberto Garza Velazquez (53) 1,P

Luis Lauro Gonzalez Barragan (56) 1,P

Ernesto Lopez de Nigris (49) 2,C

the Board of Telefonos de Mexico and Grupo Industrial Saltillo 

Fernando Olvera Escalona (77) 2,A

Chairman of the Audit Committee since 2002 and Chairman of the 

of the Board of the State National Bank of El Paso and several 
Mexican banks, as well as Member of the Board of Union Carbide 

Manuel G. Rivero Santos  (58) 2,A

Jesus Viejo Gonzalez (36) 1,P

-

Marcela Villareal Fernandez (62) 1,C

the Board of Sistemas Axis, Fundacion Mascareñas and Fundacion 

Jaime Sanchez Fernandez (39)

-
-

BOARD MEMBERS:
1 Shareholder

2 Independent

COMMITTEES:
A Audit and Corporate Practices

C Compensation

P Planning



FINANCIAL 
REVIEW
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Sales 
Volumen
(MUC)

SALES

COST OF SALES

incorporation of the Argentine operations and the substantial increase in the price of one of our main 

OPERATING EXPENSES

-

OPERATING INCOME AND EBITDA
Consolidated operating income before non-recurring expenses remained in-line with the previous 

1

EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

MANAGEMENT´S DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS

Sales
(millions of 
Mexican Pesos)

1 Excludes non-recurring expenses.

50
9.

9

60
8.

6

08 09

20
,2

55

24
,2

34

08 09



 2009 ARCA ANNUAL REPORT | 23

INTEGRAL COST OF FINANCING

OTHER INCOME, NET

INCOME TAX AND EMPLOYEE PROFIT SHARING
-

NET INCOME

BALANCE SHEET AND CASH FLOW

INVESTMENTS

EBITDA*
(millions of 
Mexican Pesos)

Operating 
Income*
(millions of 
Mexican Pesos)

*  Excludes non-
recurring expenses.

4,
71

5

4,
94

1

08 09

3,
84

7

3,
82

4

08 09
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December 31, 2009 2008 2007(1) 2006 (1) 2005(1)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and temporary investments 4,421 959 2,758 2,562 2,105

Trade accounts receivable 906 928 738 716 565

Other accounts receivable 427 279 251 233 298

Inventories 1,742 1,491 996 965 936

Prepaid expenses 93 70 54 67 62

Total current assets 7,589 3,727 4,797 4,543 3,966

Other long-term accounts receivable - - - 170 230

Investment in shares of associated companies 787 766 122 89 135

Property, plant and equipment, net 10,869 10,929 9,182 8,838 8,496

Goodwill, net 4,612 4,521 2,534 2,269 2,269

86 14 - - -

Other assets 1,699 1,702 605 334 347

Total assets 25,642 21,659 17,240 16,243 15,443

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Suppliers 910 1,116 980 685 626

Derivative instruments 20 - - - -

Current portion of long-term debt 1,961 2,488 1,011 12 12

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 938 824 727 619 535

Total current liabilities 3,829 4,428 2,718 1,316 1,173

Long term debt 4,004 500 509 1,577 1,653

Derivative instruments 5 - - - -

- - 87 234 312

112 86 96 35 -

Other deferred liabilities 134 203 - - -

Deferred income tax 1,762 1,783 1,364 1,298 1,163

Total liabilities 9,845 7,000 4,774 4,460 4,301

Stockholders’ equity:

Capital stock 4,698 4,698 4,698 4,698 4,698

Additional paid in capital 711 725 725 721 678

Retained earnings 10,495 9,036 9,483 8,723 8,010

Cumulative traslation adjustment of foreign subsidiaries (108) 200 5 5 3

Charge to stockholders’ equity for labor obligations - - (11) (19) 1

- - (2,434) (2,345) (2,248)

Total stockholders’ equity (majority interest) 15,796 14,659 12,466 11,783 11,142

Minority interest - - - - -

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 25,642 21,659 17,240 16,243 15,443

(1) Millions of Mexican pesos of December 31, 2007, purchasing power.

EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(IN MILLIONS OF MEXICAN PESOS)
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December 31, 2009(2a) 2008 2007(1) 2006 (1)(2) 2005(1)(2)

Sales volume (MUC) 608.6 509.9 480.2 468.0 435.6

Net sales 24,234 20,255 18,586 17,298 15,812

Cost of sales (13,068) (10,494) (9,545) (8,947) (8,145)

Gross margin 11,166 9,761 9,041 8,351 7,667

Selling expenses (5,923) (4,755) (4,332) (3,922) (3,633)

Administrative expenses (1,419) (1,159) (1,057) (1,010) (1,047)

Operating income (excludes non-recurring expenses) 3,824 3,847 3,652 3,419 2,987

Non-recurring expenses (51) - - (20) (47)

3,773 3,847 3,652 3,399 2,940

Other expenses, net2 (101) (1) (108) (150) (70)

Interest (expense) income, net (285) (74) 2 52 32

Exchange (loss) gain, net (1) 97 11 2 (37)

Loss from monetary position - - (41) (39) (16)

(286) 23 (28) 15 (21)

 3,385 3,869 3,516 3,264 2,849

Equity in (loss) income of associated 
companies and minority interest (2) 18 15 (7) 2

Income before provision for income tax 3,383 3,887 3,531 3,257 2,851

Provision for Income tax (932) (937) (1,047) (965) (738)

Consolidated net income 2,451 2,950 2,484 2,292 2,113
Number of shares (thousands) 806,020 806,020 806,020 806,020 806,020

Depreciation and Amortization 1,118 869 820 739 724

EBITDA (excludes non-recurring expenses) 4,941 4,715 4,472 4,158 3,711

CAPEX 1,237 1,435 1,100 1,239 842

(1)  Millions of Mexican pesos of December 31, 2007, purchasing power
(2)  To facilitate comparative analysis, some adjustments were made to these Financial Statements: a) Sale and Administrative expenses that Arca’s Management considers non-

recurring, are shown separately, and b) Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the Mexican Financial Reporting Standard B-3 which required the reclassifi cation of 
employee’s profi t sharing into the other expenses line, to which for comparison purposes, the corresponding reclassifi cation was made for 2006 and 2005.

EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(IN MILLIONS OF MEXICAN PESOS)
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EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FRANCISCO GARZA EGLOFF ADRIAN WONG BORENADRIAN WONG BOREN
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TO THE STOCKHOLDERS OF
EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S. A. B. DE C. V.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

CARLOS ARREOLA ENRÍQUEZ
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EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008
(THOUSANDS OF MEXICAN PESOS, SEE NOTES 1 AND 2)

2009 2008

ASSETS

Cash and temporary investments Ps 4,421,153 Ps 958,655
Trade accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful 
accounts of Ps20,221 in 2009 and Ps22,176 in 2008) 905,572 927,779

Other accounts receivable 427,303 279,723

Inventories (Note 3) 1,742,293 1,490,879

Prepaid expenses 92,954 69,896

Total current assets 7,589,275 3,726,932
Investment in shares of associated companies (Note 4) 786,625 765,836

Property, plant and equipment, net (Note 5) 10,868,801 10,929,038

Goodwill, net (Note 7) 4,611,884 4,521,134

86,472 14,540

Other assets (Note 8) 1,698,527 1,701,695

Total assets Ps 25,641,584 Ps 21,659,175
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Suppliers Ps 910,032 Ps 1,115,713

20,325

Current portion of long-term debt (Note 9) 1,960,880 2,487,527

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 712,145 601,482

225,923 222,939

Total current liabilities 3,829,305 4,427,661
Long-term debt (Note 9) 4,004,265 500,000

4,539

111,848 85,771

Other deferred liabilities 133,722 203,077

Deferred income tax (Note 15) 1,761,635 1,783,284

Total liabilities 9,845,314 6,999,793

Contributed capital stock 4,697,989 4,697,989

Additional paid-in capital 711,034 725,095

Retained earnings 10,495,486 9,036,449

Cumulative translation adjustment of foreign subsidiaries (108,388) 199,697

Total majority interest 15,796,121 14,659,230
Minority interest 149 152

Total stockholders’ equity 15,796,270 14,659,382
Contingencies and commitments (Note 12)

Subsequent event (Note 20) 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity Ps 25,641,584 Ps 21,659,175

The accompanying twenty notes are an integral part of these consolidated fi nancial statements.

FRANCISCO GARZA EGLOFF ADRIAN WONG BOREN
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EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008
(THOUSANDS OF MEXICAN PESOS, SEE NOTES 1 AND 2)

2009 2008

Net sales Ps 24,234,160 Ps 20,255,300

Cost of sales (13,017,227) (10,493,853)

Gross margin 11,216,933 9,761,447

Selling expenses (6,022,144) (4,755,031)

Administrative expenses (1,421,804) (1,159,716)

(7,443,948) (5,914,747)

Operating income 3,772,985 3,846,700

Other expenses, net (Note 14) (101,429) (1,486)

Net interests expense (285,247) (74,447)

Exchange (loss) gain, net (1,164) 98,165

(286,411) 23,718

3,385,145 3,868,932

Equity in (loss) income of associated companies (2,335) 18,306

Income before provisions for income tax 3,382,810 3,887,238

Provision for income tax (Note 15) (931,843) (937,107)

Income before minority interest 2,450,967 2,950,131

Minority interest (21) (23)

Net income Ps 2,450,946 Ps 2,950,108

Net income per share (Note 2 v.) Ps 3.04 Ps 3.66

Weighted average shares outstanding (thousands) 806,020 806,020

The accompanying twenty notes are an integral part of these consolidated fi nancial statements.

FRANCISCO GARZA EGLOFF ADRIAN WONG BORENADRIAN WONG BOREN
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EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES 
IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008
(THOUSANDS OF MEXICAN PESOS, SEE NOTE 2)

Contributed 
capital

Capital stock
Additional 

paid in capital
Retained 
earnings

Balances at December 31, 2007 Ps 4,697,989 Ps 725,286 Ps 9,482,820

Dividends declared (765,719)

Fund for repurchase of own shares (191) (196,235)

(2,434,525)

Minority interest

Comprehensive income 2,950,108

Balances at December 31, 2008 (Note 13) 4,697,989 725,095 9,036,449

Dividends declared (1,121,156)

Fund for repurchase of own shares (14,061) 129,247

Minority interest

Comprehensive income 2,450,946 

Balances at December 31, 2009 (Note 13) Ps 4,697,989 Ps 711,034 Ps 10,495,486

The accompanying twenty notes are an integral part of these consolidated fi nancial statements.
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FRANCISCO GARZA EGLOFF ADRIAN WONG BORENADRIAN WONG BOREN

Capital gained 

Cumulative 
translation 

adjustments 
of foreign 

subsidiaries

Charge to 
stockholder´s 

equity for labor 
obligations

Defi cit from 
restatement

Total majority 
interest Minority interest

Total 
stockholder´s 

equity

Ps 5,133 (Ps 10,760) (Ps 2,434,525) Ps 12,465,943 Ps 148 Ps 12,466,091

(765,719) (765,719)

(196,426) (196,426)

2,434,525 - -

4 4

194,564 10,760 3,155,432 3,155,432

199,697 - - 14,659,230 152 14,659,382

(1,121,156) (1,121,156)

115,186 115,186

(3) (3)

(308,085) 2,142,861 2,142,861

(Ps  108,388) Ps - Ps - Ps 15,796,121 Ps 149 Ps 15,796,270 
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EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008
(THOUSANDS OF MEXICAN PESOS, SEE NOTE 2)

2009 2008

Income before provisions for income tax Ps 3,382,810 Ps 3,887,238

Depreciation and amortization 1,117,627 868,751

Disposal of obsolete machinery and equipment (20,948) (12,920)

Write-off of machinery and equipment no longer in use 45,477 150,460

Equity in income of associated companies 2,335 (18,306)

26,077 (10,295)

Interest charge 346,179 205,575

4,899,557 5,070,503
Decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable 2,298 (133,830)

(Increase) decrease in other accounts receivable (166,615) 3,565

Increase in inventories (296,894) (205,413)

Decrease in suppliers (161,334) (267,148)

Income taxes paid (898,007) (1,117,921)

Increase in other accounts payables 89,612 218,212

Movements in the pension plan (71,932) 40,853

Net cash fl ows from operating activities 3,396,685 3,608,821

Business acquisition (Argentina) (90,750) (3,748,563)

Investment in shares of Jugos del Valle, S.A.P.I. de C. V. (21,982) (625,119)

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1,237,399) (1,434,635)

Receipts from sales of property, plant and equipment 25,705 55,788

Investment in intangible assets (209,945) (134,914)

Net cash fl ows used in investment activities (1,534,371) (5,887,443)
Excess (shortfall) of cash to be applied to (covered by) fi nancing activities 1,862,314 (2,278,622)

5,519,902 -

145,610 -

Short-term loans obtained - 2,476,000

Repayment of long-terms loans (2,583,048) (1,000,000)

(104,632) -

Interest paid (319,330) (228,704)

Premium on sale of shares (14,061) -

Repurchase of own shares 129,247 (196,426)

Dividends paid (1,121,156) (765,719)

Net cash fl ows from fi nancing activities 1,652,532 285,151
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,514,846 (1,993,471)

(52,348) 194,564

Cash and temporary investments at the beginning of the year 958,655 2,757,562

Cash and temporary investments at the end of the year Ps 4,421,153 Ps 958,655

The twenty accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated fi nancial statements.

FRANCISCO GARZA EGLOFF ADRIAN WONG BORENADRIAN WONG BOREN

The twenty accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated fi nancial statements.

FRANCISCO GARZA EGLOFF 



 2009 ARCA ANNUAL REPORT | 33

EMBOTELLADORAS ARCA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS 
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008
(THOUSANDS OF MEXICAN PESOS (PS) (SEE NOTE 2), THOUSANDS OF US DOLLARS (US$) OR THOUSANDS OF EUROS (EUR), 
EXCEPT FOR FIGURES CORRESPONDING TO THE NUMBER AND MARKET VALUE OF SHARES AND EXCHANGE RATES)

NOTE 1 › Organization and nature of 
business and signifi cant events

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

A) ISSUANCE OF DEBT CERTIFICATES

B) ACQUISITIONS IN ARGENTINA (NOTE 6)

HOLDING COMPANY: STOCK OWNERSHIP ACQUIRED

OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES (SEE NOTE 2 A. NUMBER (6)):
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C) INVESTMENT IN JUGOS DEL VALLE S. A. P. I. DE C. V. (JDV)

NOTE 2 › Basis for preparation and summary 
of signifi cant accounting policies

2009 2008

For the year 3.57% 6.53%

Accumulated in the last 3 years 14.48% 15.01%
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A. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

MANUFACTURING COMPANIES IN MEXICO

(2), (3) y (7)

MANUFACTURING COMPANIES IN ARGENTINA

(6)

HOLDING, REAL ESTATE, COMMERCIAL AND SERVICE COMPANIES

(1)

(5)

(4)
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B. USE OF ESTIMATES

C. CASH AND TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS

D. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (NOTE 10)

E. INVENTORIES AND COST OF SALES (NOTE 3)
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F. INVESTMENT IN SHARES OF ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (NOTE 4)

G. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET (NOTE 5)

Buildings 2%

Machinery and equipment 8%

Transportation equipment 10%

Refrigerators and sales equipment 10%

Computer equipment 25%

10%



 38  | 2009 ARCA ANNUAL REPORT

H. GOODWILL (NOTE 7)

I. FRANCHISES, TRADEMARKS AND OTHER ASSETS (NOTE 8)

J. LONG-LIVED ASSETS 

K. PROVISIONS

L. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (NOTE 11)
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M. INCOME TAX 
AND FLAT TAX (NOTE 15)

N. DEFERRED EMPLOYEES 
PROFIT SHARING (EPS):

O. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH 
LIABILITY CHARACTERISTICS
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P. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Q. DEFICIT FROM 
RESTATEMENT OF CAPITAL

R. FUND FOR REPURCHASE 
OF OWN SHARES

S. REVENUE RECOGNITION

T. ADVERTISING AND 
REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT AND 
INCENTIVE PAYMENTS FROM TCCC
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U. FOREIGN CURRENCY 
TRANSACTIONS (NOTE 16)

V. NET INCOME PER SHARE

W. CONCENTRATION OF RISK 
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X. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

December 31, 2009 2008

Net income Ps 2,450,946 Ps 2,950,108

Cumulative translation adjustment 
of foreign subsidiaries (308,085) 194,564

Charge to stockholders’ equity for labor obligations - 10,760

Comprehensive income Ps 2,142,861 Ps 3,155,432

Y. FOREIGN CURRENCY OPERATIONS

In 2009: Functional currency to Mexican pesos

Country
Functional 
currency

Average 
exchange rate

Exchange rate 
at closing

Argentina Argentine peso Ps3.6254 Ps3.4478

United States US dollar Ps13.554 Ps13.043

In 2008: Functional currency to Mexican pesos

Country
Functional 
currency

Average 
exchange rate

Exchange rate 
at closing

Argentina Argentine peso Ps3.5940 Ps3.9910

United States US dollar Ps11.195 Ps13.773
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Z. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENTS

NOTE 3 › Inventories 

December 31, 2009 2008

Raw materials Ps 404,460 Ps 414,922

Finished products 456,887 358,938

Materials and spare parts 223,101 210,777

Bottles and cases 532,611 426,611

Advances to suppliers and other 125,234 79,631

Ps 1,742,293 Ps 1,490,879

NOTE 4 › Investment in shares of 
associated companies

December 31,

% stock 
ownership 2009 2008

Jugos del Valle, S.A.P.I. (JDV) (1) 11.99% Ps 691,113 Ps 668,030

Industria Envasadora de Querétaro, 
S. A. de C. V.(ENVASA) (1) (2) 15.26% 80,347 66,907

Vivir Soluciones Financieras, 
S. A. de C. V. (1) 33.10% 9,174 18,501

Promotora Mexicana de Embotelladoras, 
S. A. de C. V.(PROMESA) (1) 20.00% 5,708 5,386

Compañía de Servicios de Bebidas 
Refrescantes, S. A. de C. V. (SALESKO) (1) 17.00% 277 7,006

Servicios Integrados para la Industria 
Refresquera, S. A. de C. V. (3) 0.55% 6 6

Ps 786,625 Ps 765,836

(1) These investments are stated by applying the equity method.
(2) In 2009 the stock ownership percentage was increased from 13.50% to 15.26% as a result of the acquisition of 8800 shares.
(3) This investment is valued at modifi ed historical cost.
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NOTE 5 › Property, plant and equipment, net

December 31, 2009 2008

Land Ps 1,786,818 Ps 1,801,301

Buildings 4,559,127 4,530,805

Machinery and equipment 7,428,101 7,281,478

Transportation equipment 3,207,853 3,338,133

Refrigerators and sales equipment 2,512,635 2,567,928

Computer equipment 373,115 337,140

356,617 350,079

Construction in progress and other 263,342 350,131

20,487,608 20,556,995

Accumulated depreciation (9,618,807) (9,627,957)

Ps 10,868,801 Ps 10,929,038

Depreciation charged to income in 2009 and 2008 was Ps 1,081,239 and Ps 829,127, respectively.

NOTE 6 › Allocation of the purchase 
price and proforma information

2008

Current assets Ps 624,632

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,344,220

Other assets 788

Goodwill 1,986,881

Intangible assets 1,126,512

Total acquired assets 5,083,033

Current liabilities 558,526

Deferred taxes 547,344

Total assumed liabilities 1,105,870

Total net assets, equal to the purchase price Ps 3,977,163
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Concept Audited fi gures
Unaudited 

fi gures
Proforma 

information*

Sales Ps 20,255,300 Ps 2,689,098 Ps 22,944,398

Ps 3,846,700 Ps 138,034 Ps 3,984,734

Net consolidated income Ps 2,950,131 Ps 39,285 Ps 2,989,416

*  The consolidated proforma fi nancial information does not indicate the results from consolidated operations that Arca would have 
reported had the acquisitions been made at the aforementioned date; therefore, it should not be taken as representative of the 
results of the operations in the future.

NOTE 7 › Goodwill

December 31, 2009 2008

a) Recorded in acquired subsidiaries Ps 1,759,791 Ps 1,745,394

b) Recorded by Arca 3,555,622 3,479,269

5,315,413 5,224,663

Accumulated amortization 
through December 31, 2004 (703,529) (703,529)

Ps 4,611,884 Ps 4,521,134

Balance at beginning of period Ps 4,521,134

Adjustments to the initial amount (1) 90,750 

Balance at end of period Ps 4,611,884

(1)  Relates to adjustments to the value assigned to intangible assets that were determined in 2009 after all the information had been 
obtained necessary to recognize the purchase method on acquiring the Argentine companies described in Note 1.

NOTE 8 › Other assets

December 31, 2009 2008

Franchises mainly Ps 1,120,247 Ps 1,251,294

Proprietary brands and industrial secrets 399,036 352,375

Software licenses 335,694 242,333

Expenses on issuance of securities 28,355 9,918

Other assets 35,559 31,382

1,918,891 1,887,302

Accumulated amortization (220,364) (185,607)

Ps 1,698,527 Ps 1,701,695

The amortization charged to income in 2009 and 2008, was Ps36,388 and Ps39,554, respectively.
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Value of 
investment

Accumulated 
amortization Net

Balances at the beginning 
of the period Ps 1,887,302 (Ps 185,607) Ps 1,701,695

Franchises (1) (131,047) - (131,047)

Own brands and 
industrial products 46,661 - 46,661

Licenses to use software 93,361 (33,799) 59,562

Other assets 22,614 (958) 21,656

Balances at December 
31, 2009 Ps 1,918,891 (Ps 220,364) Ps 1,698,527

(1) Refers to adjustments resulting primarily from the fi nal valuation of the franchises of the Argentine subsidiaries.

NOTE 9 › Short-term and long-term debt 

December 31, 2009 2008

Ps 5,919,902 Ps 500,000

Banco Inbursa, S. A., unsecured, TIIE + 3 
% points, with maturity in April 2009 (1) - 1,276,000

BBVA Bancomer, S. A., unsecured, TIIE + 3 % 
points, with maturity in November 2009 (2) - 1,000,000

HSBC México, S. A., unsecured, TIIE + 3.25 % 
points, with maturity in December 2009 (2) - 200,000

Other (3) 45,243 11,527

5,965,145 2,987,527

Current portion of long-term debt (1,960,880) (2,487,527)

Long-term debt Ps 4,004,265 Ps 500,000

(1) On March 4, 2009, this loan was repaid in full.
(2) On 5 June 2009 these loans were repaid in full.
(3) Minor liabilities for the purchase of distribution trucks, mainly at an annual 8.83% rate.
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Date of issuance Amount Rate Term

a) November 7, 2003 Ps 500,000 Fixed of 8.8% 7 years (1)

Balance at December 31, 2008 Ps 500,000

b) February 27, 2009 Ps 1,419,902
TIIE+ 1.55 

percentage points
14 periods of 

28 days (2)

c) June 5, 2009 Ps 1,000,000
28 days TIIE 1.0 

percentage point 3 years (2)

d) June 5, 2009 Ps 500,000 7 years (2)

e) December 10, 2009 Ps 2,100,000
28 days TIIE .95 

percentage points 5 years (2)

f) December 10, 2009 Ps 400,000 7 years (2)

Balance at December 31, 2009 Ps 5,919,902

a), d) and f) Interest is payable semi-annually.
b), c) and e) Interest is payable every 28 days.
b) The proceeds from this issue were mainly used to pay a liability contracted in October 2008, in the amount of Ps1,276,000.
c) and d) The proceeds from this issue were mainly used to pay a liability in the amount of Ps1,300,000.
e) and f) The proceeds from this issue were used to pay short-term liabilities in the amount of Ps1,920,000.

(1) Issued under a placement program for a total amount of up to Ps5,000,000.
(2) Issued under a placement program for a total amount of up to Ps6,000,000.

NOTE 10 › Derivative fi nancial instruments

Institution
Notional 
amount

Rate paid 
by Arca

Rate paid 
by Bank

Date of 
maturity Market value

Bank of America Ps 1,419,902 8.03% annual TIIE plus 1.55* 26-Mar-10 (Ps6,643)

Bank of America Ps 500,000 7.35% annual TIIE plus 1.00* 1-Jun-12 Ps 859

Santander México Ps 500,000 8.54% annual
TIIE at 28 days 

plus 0.95* 4-Dec-14 (Ps3,024)

Santander México Ps 500,000 8.52% annual
TIIE at 28 days 

plus 0.95* 8-Dec-14 (Ps2,374)

* Percentage points
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NOTE 11 › Employee benefi ts

December 31,

Concept 2009 2008

at beginning of year Ps 939,117 Ps 908,124

Payments for extinction of obligations (10,407) (10,498)

Actuarial gain at beginning of year 10,407 (13,656)

Labor cost 55,057 54,132

Financial cost 80,239 71,591

(86,858) (53,398)

Actuarial gain (16,931) (61,822)

Effect of separations - 44,644

DBO at end of year Ps 970,624 Ps 939,117

December 31,

Concept 2009 2008

Market value of assets at beginning of year Ps 672,731 Ps 486,158

Payments for extinction of obligations (10,407) (10,498)

Effect of separations - 17,597

Actual return on assets 96,020 157,327

Contributions of the Company 171,448 71,848

(20,424) (19,585)

(47,890) (30,116)

Market value of assets at end of year Ps 861,478 Ps 672,731
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December 31,

Concept 2009 2008

(Ps 328,555) (Ps 512,333)

(Ps 970,624) (Ps 939,117)

Market value of the fund 861,478 672,731

Financial position (109,146) (266,386)

Transition asset 75,219 112,990

Improvements and prior unrecognized services 101,042 111,382

Actuarial losses 19,357 56,554

NPA Ps 86,472 Ps 14,540

December 31,

Concept 2009 2008

Labor cost Ps 55,057 Ps 54,132

Financial cost 80,239 71,591

Expected return from assets (68,995) (58,734)

Amortization of transition liability 37,255 37,568

Plan improvements 7,130 7,312

Actuarial (gains) losses 2,939 (1,014)

Cost for the period 113,625 110,855

Effect of the recognition of losses/gains - 3,585

12,214 -

Adjusted cost for the period 125,839 114,440

Cost from reduction and extinction 3,048 3,749

Total annual cost of the 
defi ned benefi t component Ps 128,887 Ps 118,189
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2009 Pensions
Medical 

Expenses

Seniority 
premiums 

for 
retirement

Seniority 
premiums 

for 
termination

Benefi t al 
termination 

of 
relationship

1. Discount rate 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%

2. Expected return on assets 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25%

3. Expected salary increase rate 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

4.  Expected minimum 
salary increase rate 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

2008 Pensions
Medical 

Expenses

Seniority 
premiums 

for 
retirement

Seniority 
premiums 

for 
termination

Benefi t al 
termination 

of 
relationship

1. Discount rate 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%

2. Expected return on assets 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% N/A

3. Expected salary increase rate 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

4.  Expected minimum 
salary increase rate 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

Estimated 2010

Pensions Ps 52,810

Medical expenses 10,209

Seniority premiums for retirement 8,223

Seniority premiums for termination 9,029

Total Ps 80,271

NOTE 12 › Contingencies and commitments

A. BOTTLING AGREEMENTS

B. THE MEXICAN ANTITRUST COMMISSION
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C. COMMITMENTS

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AGREEMENT

FAMOSA

NOTE 13 › Stockholders’ equity

2009 2008

Historical value Restatement* Restated value

Capital stock Ps 50,000 Ps 4,647,989 Ps 4,697,989 Ps 4,697,989

Premium on issuance of shares 542,900 168,134 711,034 725,095

592,900 4,816,123 5,409,023 5,423,084

Retained earnings 12,877,775 (2,382,289) 10,495,486 9,036,449

Cumulative translation 
adjustment (108,388) - (108,388) 199,697

12,769,387 (2,382,289) 10,387,098 9,236,146

Total majority 
stockholders’ equity 13,362,287 2,433,834 15,796,121 14,659,230

Minority interest 149 - 149 152

Total stockholders’ equity Ps 13,362,436 Ps 2,433,834 Ps 15,796,270 Ps 14,659,382

* Comprises restatement up to December 31, 2007, see Note 2.
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Number of shares

434,066,289

Subscribed variable capital 371,953,370

806,019,659
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NOTE 14 › Other expenses, net

December 31, 2009 2008

(Ps 223,149) (Ps 238,824)

(26,077) 10,295

10,919 (42,571)

Sale of patents and trademarks - 238,632

Income tax receivable from prior years (14,284) 25,685

Estimated rebates receivable 72,778 -

Miscellanesus income 67,547 -

Other 10,837 5,297

(Ps 101,429) (Ps 1,486)

EMPLOYEES’ PROFIT SHARING:

December 31, 2009 2008

Inventories Ps 3,022 Ps 3,154

Property, machinery and equipment, net 101,619 86,595

Labor obligations 4,436 (110)

(5,343) (4,262)

Other 8,114 394

Deferred EPS liability Ps 111,848 Ps 85,771

2009 2008

Income before income tax provision Ps 3,382,810 Ps 3,887,238

rate (10% in 2009 and 2008) (338,281) (388,724)

(7,657) 831

Non-deductible expenses (1,405) (1,582)

Other non-taxable income 18,663 32,065

Other 79,454 128,881

Employees’ profi t sharing currently 
payable and charged to income (Ps 249,226) (Ps 228,529)

Effective rate 7% 6%
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NOTE 15 › Income tax, asset tax and fl at tax 

2009 2008

Income tax currently payable (Ps 953,492) (Ps 1,046,741)

Deferred income tax 21,649 109,634

(Ps 931,843) (Ps 937,107)

December 31, 2009 2008

Income before income tax Ps 3,382,810 Ps 3,887,238

Equity in income of associated companies 2,335 (18,306)

Net income before income tax 3,385,145 3,868,932

Tax at statutory rate (28% in Mexico and 35% in Argentina) (947,841) (1,083,301)

(21,439) 2,326

Non-deductible items (3,933) (4,429)

Other non-taxable income 53,563 89,781

Other (12,193) 58,516

Current and deferred income tax (Ps 931,843) (Ps 937,107)

Effective tax rate 28% 24%

December 31, 2009 2008

Inventory Ps 17,246 Ps 45,900

Property, plant and equipment 1,820,009 1,847,073

Labor obligations 25,313 3,096

(30,491) (64,171)

Recoverable taxes - (3,465)

Other (70,442) (45,149)

Total net deferred income tax liability Ps 1,761,635 Ps 1,783,284
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INCOME TAX UNDER THE TAX CONSOLIDATION REGIME:

i) Bebidas Mundiales, S.A. de C.V.

ii) Productora y Comercializadora de Bebidas Arca, S.A. de C. V.

iii) Compañía Topo Chico, S.A. de C.V.

iv) Servicios Corporativos Arca, S.A. de C.V.

v) Desarrolladora Arca, S.A. de C.V.

vi) Distribuidora de Jugos y Bebidas del Norte, S.A. de C.V.

vii) Embotelladora Argos, S.A.

viii) Industrial de Plásticos Arma, S.A. de C.V.

ix) Nacional de Alimentos y Helados, S.A. de C.V.
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NOTE 16 › Foreign currency position

December 31, 2009 2008

Monetary assets US$ 55,242 US$ 18,504

Monetary liabilities (21,140) (32,193)

Net monetary position US$ 34,102 (US$ 13,689)

December 31, 2009 2008

Sales US$ 41,600 US$ 43,028

Purchase of raw materials (90,054) (155,508)

(24,564) (34,796)

Services and interest (40,814) (14,684)

December 31, 2009 2008

Purchase of raw materials (EUR 91) (EUR 1,112)

(68,735) (2,978)

Services and interest (33) (148)
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NOTE 17 › Business segments

Soft drinks* Others**

Caption Mexico Argentina Mexico Total

Net income from transactions 
with outside customers Ps 19,091,035 Ps 3,918,560 Ps 1,224,565 Ps 24,234,160

Operating income 3,387,590 241,991 143,404 3,772,985

Depreciation and amortization 857,444 191,643 68,540 1,117,627

967,664 174,174 95,561 1,237,399

9,130,310 1,211,543 526,947 10,868,801

Soft drinks* Others**

Concept Mexico Argentina Mexico Total

Net income from transactions 
with outside customers Ps 18,542,298 Ps 697,344 Ps 1,015,658 Ps 20,255,300

Operating income 3,669,098 59,066 118,536 3,846,700

Depreciation and amortization 811,589 12,664 44,498 868,751

1,188,615 24,141 221,879 1,434,635

9,044,210 1,399,254 485,574 10,929,038

* Includes water in single-serve format
** Includes jug water and snacks
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NOTE 18 › Transactions and 
balances with related parties

December 31, 2009 2008

Desarrolladora Corporativa, S. A. de C. V. Ps 1,544 Ps 1,544

Criotec S.A. de C.V. 475 265

Other 9 6

Ps 2,028 Ps 1,815

December 31, 2009 2008

PROMESA Ps 27,111 Ps 15,719

ENVASA 6,822 13,095

JDV 37,120 11,432

Ps 71,053 Ps 40,246

December 31, 2009 2008

Purchase of canned products Ps 363,182 Ps 379,631

Purchase of juices and nectars 478,937 356,072

Purchase of refrigerators 237,322 123,785

Purchase of cans and bottles 367,232 364,273

Purchase of spare parts and other 13,301 10,630

Ps 1,459,974 Ps 1,234,391

BENEFITS GRANTED TO KEY MANAGEMENT 
PERSONNEL OR DIRECTORS:

December 31,

Concept 2009 2008

Pension plan Ps 65,933 Ps 68,519

Seniority premiums 87 92

Post-retirement medical expenses 472 404

Total Ps 66,492 Ps 69,015
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NOTE 19 › New accounting pronouncements

NOTE 20 › Subsequent event

FRANCISCO GARZA EGLOFF ADRIAN WONG BORENADRIAN WONG BOREN
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GLOSSARY

ARCA:
Blowmoulding Equipment:
Consumer:
CSD:
EPS:
Hand Held:
IPADE:
ITESM:
MUC:
PET Bottle:
PET Preform:

PET Resin:
Post-Mix Machine:

Preform Injection Equipment:
Pre-sale System:

REF-PET Bottle:
Unit Case:
Vending Machine:
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